

CASE NO. 2023-1182

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF OHIO

APPEAL FROM THE
COURT OF APPEALS FOR CUYAHOGA COUNTY
EIGHTH APPELLATE DISTRICT
CASE NO. 112202

STATE OF OHIO,
Plaintiff-Appellant
Vs
ALONZO KYLES,
Defendant-Appellee

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE*,
ALLEY CAT ALLIES**

**IN SUPPORT OF THE POSITION OF
PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT STATE OF OHIO**

DanaMarie K. Pannella (#0090221)
HOLLAND & MUIRDEN
1343 Sharon-Copley Road, P.O. Box 345
Sharon Center, Ohio 44274
(330) 239-4480; Fax (330) 239-6224
E-mail: dpannella@hmlawohio.com
Attorney for *Amicus Curiae*
Alley Cat Allies

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... ii

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 1

STATEMENT OF THE FACTS.....1

STATEMENT OF IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF *AMICUS CURIAE*.....2

ARGUMENT.....3

Proposition of Law No. 1: R.C. 959.131(A)(1) provides that all dogs and all cats are “companion animals” and that status does not change based upon whether they are “kept” by a person.....3

 A. Statutory construction and interpretation3

 B. Legislative History of R.C.959.131.....5

 C. The plain language of the statute is not ambiguous and provides that all dogs and cats are companion animals.....6

 D. The appellate court’s interpretation of the statute adopts an absurd result.....8

 E. The appellate court’s decision creates vagueness that does not otherwise appear in the statute.....12

Proposition of Law No. 2: There is sufficient evidence that an animal is “kept” by a person where the animal is confined in a structure or its movement is otherwise restricted, or where the animal is otherwise immobilized by a person.....17

 A. Standard of review.....17

 B. There was sufficient evidence to show the victim cat was “kept.”.....18

CONCLUSIONS.....20

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Bailey v. Republic Engineered Steels, Inc.</i> , 91 Ohio St.3d 38, 40, 2001-Ohio-236, 741 N.E.2d 121 (2001).....	4
<i>Buettner v. Beasley</i> , 8th Dist. Cuyahoga No. 83271, 2004-Ohio-1909.....	13, 19
<i>Chaplinsky v. New Hampshire</i> , 315 U.S. 568, 572 (1942).....	14
<i>Cline v. Ohio BMV</i> , 61 Ohio St. 3d 93, 97, 573 N.E.2d 77 (1991).....	5
<i>Connolly v. General Construction Co.</i> , 269 U.S. 385, 391 (1926).....	14
<i>Diller v. Diller</i> , 2021-Ohio-4252, 182 N.E.3d 370.....	8
<i>Fairborn v. DeDomenico</i> , 114 Ohio App. 3d 590, 591 (1996).....	3
<i>Featzka v. Millcraft Paper Co.</i> , 62 Ohio St.2d 245, 247, 16 O.O.3d 280, 282, 405 N.E.2d 264, 266 (1980).....	4
<i>Flint v. Holbrook</i> , 80 Ohio App.3d 21, 25, 608 N.E.2d 809 (1992).....	18, 19
<i>Garrard v. McComas</i> , 5 Ohio App.3d 179, 182, 450 N.E.2d 730 (1982).....	18, 19
<i>Grayned v. City of Rockford</i> , 408 U.S. 104, 108-09 (1972).....	14
<i>Green v. Bock Laundry Mach. Co.</i> , 490 U.S. 504, 509 (1989).....	10
<i>Holy Trinity Church v. United States</i> , 143 U.S. 457 (1892).....	10
<i>Hulsmeyer v. Hospice of Southwest Ohio, Inc.</i> , 142 Ohio St.3d 236, 2014-Ohio-5511, ¶ 26, 29 N.E.3d 903.....	8
<i>In re Application of 6011 Greenwich Windpark, L.L.C.</i> , 157 Ohio St. 3d 235, 2019-Ohio-2406, 134 N.E.3d 1157.....	5
<i>Jacobson v. Kaforey</i> , 149 Ohio St.3d 398, 2016-Ohio-8434, 75 N.E.3d 203.....	3, 4
<i>Khamis v. Everson</i> , 88 Ohio App.3d 220, 226, 623 N.E.2d 683 (1993).....	18, 19
<i>Kolender v. Lawson</i> , 461 U.S. 352, 357, 103 S.Ct. 1855, 75 L. Ed.2d 903 (1983).....	14
<i>Lewis v. Chovan</i> , 10th Dist. No. 05AP-1159, 2006 Ohio 3100.....	19

<i>Manda v. Stratton</i> , 11th Dist. No. 98-T-0018, 1999 Ohio App. LEXIS 2018 (Apr. 30, 1999)....	19
<i>Marin v. Frick</i> , 11th Dist. No. 2003-G-2531, 2004 Ohio 5642.....	18, 19
<i>NACCO Industries, Inc. v. Tracy</i> , 79 Ohio St.3d 314, 316, 1997- Ohio 368, 681 N.E.2d 900 (1997).....	8
<i>Norwood v. Horney</i> , 110 Ohio St.3d 353, 2006-Ohio-3799.....	14, 15
<i>Provident Bank v. Wood</i> , 36 Ohio St.2d 101, 105, 304 N.E.2d 378 (1973).....	3
<i>Risner v. Ohio Dept. of Natural Resources, Ohio Div. of Wildlife</i> , 144 Ohio St.3d 278, 2015-Ohio-3731, 42 N.E.3d 718.....	3
<i>Robbins v. Chronister</i> , 402 F.3d 1047, 1050 (10th Cir. 2005), rev'd en banc, 435 F.3d 1238 (10th Cir. 2006).....	10
<i>Rucker v. Taylor</i> , 5th Dist. No. 92CA-E-12-044, 1993 Ohio App. LEXIS 3497 (July 12, 1993).	18
<i>Slingluff v. Weaver</i> , 66 Ohio St. 621, 64 N.E. 574 (1902).....	3
<i>State ex rel. General Elec. Supply Co. v. Jordano Elec. Co.</i> , 53 Ohio St. 3d 66, 71, 558 N.E.2d 1173 (1990).....	5
<i>State ex rel. Autozone Stores, Inc. v. Indus. Comm. of Ohio</i> , 2023-Ohio-633, 209 N.E.3d 933....	5
<i>State ex rel. Choices for South-Western City Sch. v. Anthony</i> , 108 Ohio St.3d 1, 2005-Ohio-5362, ¶ 40, 840 N.E.2d 582.....	5
<i>State v. Amos</i> , 2014-Ohio-3097, 17 N.E.3d 9, ¶ 20 (5th Dist.).....	19
<i>State v. Hartman</i> , 9th Dist. Summit No. 26250, 2012-Ohio-4694.....	13
<i>State v. Jenks</i> , 61 Ohio St.3d 259, 279 (1991).....	17, 18
<i>State v. Kyles</i> , 8th Dist. Cuyahoga No. 112202, 2023-Ohio-2691.....	1, 2, 7, 8, 13, 16
<i>State v. Turic, Lochtefeld</i> , 2nd Dist. No. 21453 and 21454, 2006-Ohio-6664.....	19
<i>Stewart v. Vivian</i> , 151 Ohio St. 3d 574, 2017-Ohio-7526, 91 N.E.3d 716, ¶ 24.....	5
<i>United States v. Kirby</i> , 74 U.S. 482 (1868).....	8, 9
<i>United States v. Lanier</i> , 520 U.S. 259, 266, 117 S.Ct. 1219, 137 L.Ed.2d 432 (1997).....	14
<i>Wachendorf v. Shaver</i> , 149 Ohio St. 231, 78 N.E.2d 370 (1948).....	4, 5

Statutes

R.C. 955.28(A).....13

R.C. 956.01.....6

R.C. 959.13.....5, 6

R.C. 959.13(A)(1).....15

R.C. 959.131.....5, 6, 7, 8, 12, 16

R.C. 959.131(A)(1).....2, 6, 14

R.C. 959.131(A)(12).....7

R.C. 959.131(B).....8

R.C. 959.131(C).....1, 7, 8

R.C. 959.131(D).....7

R.C. 959.131(E).....7

R.C. 959.131(F).....7

R.C. 959.131(G).....7

R.C. 959.99.....6

R.C. 1717.01(B).....6

Other Authorities

‘Act of cruelty’: Conneaut cat to lose arm after being shot in chest,
<https://www.cleveland19.com/2022/12/17/act-cruelty-conneaut-cat-lose-arm-after-being-shot-chest/>.....11

Cat found shot, hanging on fence in CLE Hts, <https://www.news5cleveland.com/news/local-news/oh-cuyahoga/cat-shot-and-hung-on-fence-in-cleveland-heights>.....11

Cat shot by arrow on Cleveland's west side, <https://www.news5cleveland.com/news/local-news/cleveland-metro/cat-shot-by-arrow-on-clevelands-west-side-animal-protective-league-searching-for-shooter>.....9

Cleveland man accused of burning cat pleads not guilty,
<https://www.wkyc.com/article/news/local/northeast-ohio/cleveland-man-accused-of-burning-cat-pleads-not-guilty/95-315831643>, last accessed February 26, 2024.....12

Glen Staszewski, *Avoiding Absurdity*, 81 IND. L.J. 1001, 1027-28 (2006).....11

Homeless dog who was shot in head and left to die is beating all the odds,
<https://www.mirror.co.uk/news/us-news/homeless-dog-who-shot-head-28115248>.....11

Miriam Webster Dictionary, <https://www.merriam-webster.com/dictionary/regardless%20of...7>

Senate Bill 221.....5, 10

Two teens face animal cruelty charges in cat-beating case,
<https://www.toledoblade.com/local/police-fire/2019/01/14/two-teens-animal-cruelty-cat-beating-toledo-police-department/stories/20190114177>, last accessed February 26, 2024.....11

Understanding the Link between Animal Cruelty and Family Violence: The Biological Systems Model. Int J Environ Res Public Health. 2020 Apr 30;17(9):3116.....11
